## **BYLAW NO. 1347-24**

## BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

## FOR THE PURPOSE TO REPEAL

BYLAW 139-98 BYLAW 173-99 BYLAW 538-05

**WHEREAS** the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, c. M-26, as amended ("the Act"), provides that a municipality may pass bylaws for municipal purposes respecting services provided by the municipality;

**WHERAS**, the Municipal District of Mackenzie No. 23 passed Bylaw 139-98 and 173-99 to Aprove an Agreement Between The Municipal District Of Mackenzie No. 23 and The Town of High Level Respecting The Hutch Lake Recreation Area; and

**WHERAS**, the Municipal District of Mackenzie No. 23 passed Bylaw 583-05 to establish that the Mackenzie Regional Emergency Services, a municipal department, provide Ambulance Services within the corporate limit of the Municipal District of Mackenzie; and to provide for efficient operation of such services.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of Mackenzie County, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

## **Purpose**

- 1. That the following bylaws be repealed:
  - (a) Bylaw 139-98
  - (b) Bylaw 173-99
  - (c) Bylaw 538-05
- 2. This Bylaw comes into force upon the third and final reading.

READ a first time this 14th day of August, 2024.

READ a second time this 14<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2024.

READ a third time and finally passed this 14th day of August, 2024.

(original signed)
Joshua Knelsen
Reeve
(original signed)
Darrell Derksen
Chief Administrative Officer